

<p>COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO</p> <p>Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED May 3, 2024 11:59 PM</p>
<p>Arapahoe County District Court Honorable Ryan J. Stuart, District Judge Case Number 20CR3054</p>	
<p>THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO,</p> <p>Plaintiff-Appellee,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>SAMUEL ISAAH BIRCH,</p> <p>Defendant-Appellant.</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p><i>Attorney for Defendant-Appellant:</i></p> <p>MARK G. WALTA, #30990* Goodreid Grant &amp; Walta LLC 7761 Shaffer Parkway, Suite 105 Littleton, CO 80127 (303) 953-5999 (Telephone) <a href="mailto:mwalta@walta-law.com">mwalta@walta-law.com</a> (Email)</p> <p><i>*Under Contract with Alternate Defense Counsel</i></p>	<p>Case Number: 22CA928</p>
<p><b>OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT</b></p>	

<p><b>Court of Appeals, State of Colorado</b>  <b>2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</b></p> <p>Name of Lower Court(s): Arapahoe County District Court  Trial Court Judges(s): Honorable Ryan J. Stuart  Case Number(s): 20CR3054</p>	<p style="text-align: center;"><b>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</b></p>
<p><b>Appellee(s): THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO</b></p> <p>v.</p> <p><b>Appellant(s): SAMUEL ISAIAH BIRCH</b></p>	
<p>MARK G. WALTA, #30990  Goodreid Grant &amp; Walta LLC  7761 Shaffer Parkway, Suite 105  Littleton, CO 80127  (303) 953-5999 (Telephone)  <a href="mailto:mwalta@walta-law.com">mwalta@walta-law.com</a> (Email)</p>	<p>Case Number: 22CA928</p>
<p><b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b></p>	

I hereby certify that this brief complies with all requirements of C.A.R. 28 and C.A.R. 32:

The brief complies with C.A.R. 28(g):

✓ It contains **8,381** words.

The brief complies with C.A.R. 28(a)(7)(A):

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
a. The Conoco Robbery .....	3
b. The Circle K Robbery .....	4
c. Mr. Birch and J.O.....	6
d. The Hit and Run and Mr. Birch’s Arrest.....	8
e. J.O.’s Tip to Law Enforcement and the Ensuing Investigation.....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	12
<b>ARGUMENT</b>	
I. THE TRIAL COURT’S REFUSAL TO ALLOW MR. BIRCH TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT CALLED INTO QUESTION THE INTEGRITY AND ADEQUACY OF THE INVESTIGATION, BECAUSE IT PURPORTEDLY RAN AFOUL OF THE LIMITATIONS ON ALTERNATE SUSPECT EVIDENCE SET FORTH IN <i>PEOPLE v. ELMARR</i> , 2015 CO 53, 351 P.3D 431, ENCUMBERED HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE AND DIMINISHED THE PROSECUTION’S BURDEN OF PROOF.....	14
A. Preservation and Standard of Review.....	14
B. Discussion.....	15
1. Factual and Procedural Background.....	15
2. Applicable Law and Analysis.....	18
a. Right to Present a Defense and Due Process.....	19
i. Alternate Suspect Defense.....	20
ii. Inadequate Investigation Defense.....	21

b. Mr. Birch’s Constitutional Rights Were Violated.....23

II THE TRIAL COURT PLAINLY ERRED, AND DEPRIVED MR. BIRCH OF HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE AND HIS DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL, BY INCORRECTLY INSTRUCTING THE JURY THAT SELF-INDUCED INTOXICATION DOES NOT APPLY TO THE CRIME OF TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE, AS DEFINED BY SECTION 18-8-610(1)(A), C.R.S. (2020).....25

A. Preservation and Standard of Review.....25

B. Discussion.....27

1. Factual and Procedural Background.....27

2. Applicable Law and Analysis.....28

III. MR. BIRCH’S SENTENCE OF LIFETIME IMPRISONMENT WITHOUT THE POSSIBILITY OF PAROLE (LWOP) FOR FIRST DEGREE MURDER-FELONY MURDER IS CONSTITUTIONALLY DISPROPORTIONATE UNDER THE STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONS, IN LIGHT OF RECENT CHANGES TO COLORADO’S CRIMINAL CODE RECLASSIFYING FELONY MURDER AS A SUBSET OF SECOND DEGREE MURDER SUBJECT TO A POTENTIAL SENTENCING RANGE OF 8 TO 48 YEARS IMPRISONMENT.....31

A. Preservation and Standard of Review.....31

B. Discussion.....32

CONCLUSION.....37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....38

**TABLE OF CASES**

*Auman v. People*, 109 P.3d 647 (Colo. 2005) .....36

*Bowen v. Maynard*, 799 F.2d 593 (10th Cir. 1986)..... 18

<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984).....	19
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Bowden</i> , 399 N.E.2d 482 (Mass. 1980) .....	22 n.13
<i>Frayer v. People</i> , 684 P.2d 927 (Colo. 1984) .....	29
<i>Hendershott v. People</i> , 653 P.2d 385 (Colo. 1982).....	19-20
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006).....	19
<i>In Re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	20
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) .....	18, 21, 24
<i>People v. Arzabala</i> , 2012 COA 99, 317 P.3d 1196 .....	26-27
<i>People v. Bueno</i> , 2018 CO 4, 409 P.3d 320 .....	21
<i>People v. Castillo</i> , 2022 COA 20.....	33
<i>People v. Dye</i> , 2024 CO 2, 541 P.3d 1167 .....	15 n.10
<i>People v. Elmarr</i> , 2015 CO 53, 351 P.3d 431 .....	passim
<i>People v. Gingles</i> , 2014 COA 163, 350 P.3d 968.....	26 n.15
<i>People v. Gross</i> , 2012 CO 60M, 287 P.3d 105.....	26 n.15
<i>People v. Harlan</i> , 8 P.3d 448 (Colo. 2000).....	29
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 2021 CO 35, 486 P.3d 1154.....	15, 24
<i>People v. Lucas</i> , 232 P.3d 155 (Colo. App. 2009).....	25-26 n.14, 28, 29
<i>People v. Miller</i> , 113 P.3d 743 (Colo. 2005).....	29

<i>People v. Norwood</i> , 37 Colo. App. 157, 547 P.2d 273 (1975) .....	21
<i>People v. Salazar</i> , 2012 CO 20, 272 P.3d 1067 .....	20
<i>People v. Sellers</i> , 2022 COA 102, 521 P.3d 1066, <i>cert. granted</i> , No. 22SC738, 2023 WL 3479427 (Colo. May 15, 2023) .....	13-14, 35
<i>People v. Shanks</i> , 2019 COA 160, 467 P.3d 1228. ....	14, 20-21
<i>People v. Snelling</i> , 2022 COA 116M, 523 P.3d 477 .....	29, 35
<i>People v. Stone</i> , 2020 COA 23, 471 P.3d 1148.....	29
<i>People v. Van Meter</i> , 2018 COA 13, 421 P.3d 1222.....	28
<i>People v. Walker</i> , 2022 COA 15.....	32
<i>People v. Wells-Yates</i> (“Wells-Yates II”), 2023 COA 120.....	32, 33, 34
<i>Rios-Vargas v. People</i> , 2023 CO 35, 532 P.3d 1206.....	19 & n.12, 20, 28
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 299 Conn. 567, 10 A.3d 1005 (2011) .....	22
<i>State v. King</i> , 965 N.W.2d 633 (Iowa Ct. App. 2021) (unpublished).....	22 n.13
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14, (1967) .....	19
<i>Wells-Yates v. People</i> (“Wells-Yates I”), 2019 CO 90M.....	32, 33, 34

## **CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

### United States Constitution

Amendment VI .....	19 n.12
Amendment VIII.....	32

### Colorado Constitution

Article II, § 16 .....	19 n.12
------------------------	---------

Article II, § 20 .....	32
------------------------	----

**TABLE OF STATUTES AND RULES**

Colorado Revised Statutes

Section 18-1–804(1), C.R.S. (2020) .....	28
Section 18-1.3-401(1)(a)(V)(A), C.R.S. (2021).....	31
Section 18-3-102(1)(a), C.R.S. (2021).....	2
Section 18-3-102(1)(b), C.R.S. (2020) .....	2
Section 18-4-302(1)(b), C.R.S. (2020) .....	2
Section 18-4-401(1),(2)(d), C.R.S. (2020) .....	2
Section 18-8-610(1)(a), C.R.S. (2020).....	1, 2
Section 18-12-105(1)(a),(b), C.R.S. (2020) .....	2
Section 18-12-108(1), (2), C.R.S. (2020) .....	2

Session Laws

Ch. 58, §§ 1-2, 2021 Colo. Sess. Laws 235, 235-36 .....	2 n.1, 31
---	-----------

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Law Reviews and Treatises

Michael D. Cicchini, <i>An Alternative to the Wrong-Person Defense</i> , 24 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J. 1 (2013).....	18 n.11
Ethan Singer, <i>When Police Mess Up: The Lack of A Defense to Inadequate Police Investigations</i> , 54 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 1168 (2023).....	23
